

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

Docket No. 26, 27 and 28 MAP 2023

SENATOR JAY COSTA, et al.,
Petitioners/Appellants,
v.
SENATOR JACK CORMAN III, et al,
Respondents/Appellees.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,
Petitioners/Appellants,
v.
SENATOR CRIS DUSH, et al,
Respondents/Appellees.

ARTHUR HAYWOOD AND JULIE HAYWOOD,
Petitioners/Appellants,
v.
VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, et al,
Respondents/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS VOTER-INTERVENORS

Appeal from Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at 310, 322 and
322 MD 2021 dated February 9, 2022

Keith E. Whitson (PA ID No. 69656)
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
120 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 577-5200
(412) 577-5190 (Facsimile)
kwhitson@schnader.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Ignoring Binding Precedent from this Court Requiring That It Balance the Interests of the Voters Against the Purported Legislative Interests of the Committee, and Implicitly Holding That a Legislative Subpoena is Not Subject to Citizens’ Right to Privacy...10	
A. Citizens Have a Constitutional Right to Privacy in their Personally-Identifying Information, and Must Be Afforded Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard Before the Government Accesses or Discloses Such Information.	10
1. The Right to Privacy Under the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	10
2. Those Whose Private Information May Be Disclosed Must Have Notice and Opportunity to be Heard So That Their Interests May be Balanced Against the Government’s Stated Interest in Disclosure.	15
3. The Right to Privacy Applies to Legislative Investigations.	16
4. Whether the Legislature Has a Legitimate Purpose is a Separate Inquiry.	20
B. The Commonwealth Court Effectively Held That the Voters May Not Enforce Their Constitutional Right to Privacy Vis-à-vis the Legislature.	21
1. The Commonwealth Court Disregarded or Incorrectly Distinguished All of the Above Case Law.	21
2. The Commonwealth Court Effectively Ruled That Voters Have No Enforceable Right To Privacy Vis-à-vis the Legislature.	25

3.	To the Extent the Commonwealth Court Adopted the Committee’s “Single Entity” Theory, It Effectively Held that Voters Have No Right to Privacy Vis-à-vis the Commonwealth.	28
II.	The Commonwealth Court Erred in Declining to Exercise Equity Jurisdiction over Voter-Intervenors’ Petition for Review, and Leaving Pennsylvania Voters Without a Remedy to Protect Their Constitutional Right to Privacy.	33
A.	Pennsylvania Supreme Court Precedent Demonstrates the Commonwealth Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Instant Matter.....	34
B.	The Commonwealth Court Erred in Concluding That It Had No Jurisdiction Because the Committee Has Its Own Process.....	39
C.	Camel is Inconsistent With Supreme Court Case Law and In Any Event, Carves Out an Exception for Infringement on Constitutional Rights.....	45
D.	The Voters Have No Other Remedy.....	47
III.	The Commonwealth Court Erred in Determining That the Voters’ Constitutional Challenge to the Subpoena is Not Ripe Because There Has Been No “Confrontation,” Even Though There is No Other Mechanism to Give Voters Notice and an Opportunity To Be Heard Before They Suffer an Irreparable, Constitutional Privacy Breach.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS CERTIFICATION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. WorkFit Med, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131269 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Advancement Project v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 60 A.3d 891 (Pa. Commw. 2013).....	13
<i>Annenberg v. Roberts</i> , 2 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 79 S. Ct. 1081 (1959).....	20, 25
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	51
<i>Brown v. Brancato</i> , 184 A. 89 (Pa. 1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camiel v. Select Committee on State Contract Practices of the House of Representatives</i> , 324 A.2d 862 (Pa. Commw. 1974).....	45, 46, 52, 53
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore</i> , 327 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> 945 A.2d 937 (Pa. 2008).....	2
<i>Cathcart v. Crumlish</i> , 189 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1963).....	43, 44
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Prince</i> , 219 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2019).....	15, 21, 26, 33
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	1

<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gindlesperger</i> , 743 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1999).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Koehler</i> , 229 A.3d 915 (Pa. 2020).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 223 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1966).....	12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Nixon</i> , 761 A.2d 1151 (Pa. 2000).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutley</i> , 378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Waltson</i> , 724 A.2d 289 (Pa. 1998).....	11
<i>Curphey v. F&S Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25829 (D. Az. 2021).....	13
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Environmental Resources v. Marra</i> , 594 A.2d 646 (Pa. 1991).....	52
<i>Easton Area School Dist. v. Miller</i> , 232 A.2d 716 (Pa.2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eshelman v. Commissioners of County of Berks</i> , 436 A.2d 710 (Pa. Commw. 1981).....	29
<i>Figueroa v. Harris Cuisine LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12271 (E.D. La. 2019).....	13
<i>Firreno v. Radner Law Grp., PPLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142907 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	13

<i>Governor’s Office of Admin. v. Purcell,</i> 35 A.3d 811 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	13
<i>Kremer v. State Ethics Comm’n,</i> 469 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1983).....	29
<i>Kroger Co. v. O’Hara Tp.,</i> 392 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1978).....	25
<i>L.J.S. v. State Ethics Comm’n,</i> 744 A.2d 798 (Pa. Commw. 2000).....	29
<i>Lancaster County District Attorney’s Office v. Walker,</i> 245 A.3d 1197 (Pa. Commw. 2021).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 116 S. Ct. 1737 (1996).....	29
<i>Lunderstadt v. Pennsylvania House of Representatives Select Comm.,</i> 519 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGinley v. Scott,</i> 164 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960).....	19, 27
<i>In re Motions to Quash Subpoenas and Vacate Service,</i> 146 F. Supp. 792 (W.D. Pa. 1956).....	27, 53, 54
<i>National Land & Inv. Co. v. Kohn,</i> 215 A.2d 597 (Pa. 1965).....	25
<i>Payne v. Clark,</i> 187 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1963).....	44
<i>In re Pennsylvania Crimes Comm’n,</i> 309 A.2d 401 (Pa. 1973).....	40, 44
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.,</i> 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform,</i> 173 A.3d 1143 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sapp Roofing Co. v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Assn</i> , 713 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1998).....	14, 23
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	32
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992).....	11, 26
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 731 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 1999).....	13, 16, 26
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	20, 37, 39, 53
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> 73 S. Ct. 543 (1953).....	25
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 77 S. Ct. 1173 (1957).....	20, 25, 27
<i>Watt v. Fox Rest. Venture, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26959 (C.D. Ill. 2019)	13
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm’n</i> , 370 A.2d 337 (Pa. 1977) (dissenting opinion).....	51
<i>White v. Integrated Elec. Techs., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83298 (E.D. La. 2013).....	14
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	29
Statutes	
18 Pa.C.S. §5110.....	42
75 Pa.C.S. §6114.....	13
Drivers Protection Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§2721, 2725(3)	13
Right to Know Law, 65 P.S. §67.101	14, 16, 17, 21, 22

Other Authorities

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment54

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment52

Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, Section 1*passim*

Pennsylvania Constitution Article 1 Section 8*passim*

Pennsylvania Constitution Article II, Section 116, 42

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 341(a).....1

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 1101(a).....1

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 2111(b).....1

Leonard W. Levy, Origins of the Fourth Amendment, POLITICAL
SCIENCE QUARTERLY, Vol. 114, No. 1 (Spring 1999).....22

Seth F. Kreimer, The Right to Privacy in the Pennsylvania
Constitution, THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION: A TREATISE ON
RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES (Gormley, Ed. 2020)14

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure42
